the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company of Rs.100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crore) divided
into 6,00,00,000 (Six Crore) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lac)
preference shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each be and is hereby increased to
Rs.150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crore only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty
Lac) Equity shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten) each and 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac) preference shares of
Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each.
Alteration of Capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company

10. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a Special

[...]

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to section 13 and 61 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013,
the existing capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company be amended and read as under:
“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crore
only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty Lac) Equity shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten) each and
25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lac) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each with power to

increase or reduce the capital of the company and/or the nominal value of the shares and to divide the
shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively such

[...]

Chintan N. Parikh, Managing Director
The material terms of remuneration and other terms and conditions for re-appointment of the Managing Director
are re-produced hereinbelow:
i. Salary:

The Managing Director shall be entitled to monthly salary of Rs. 3,50,000/-. (Rupees three lacs fifty
thousand only) per month.

ii. Perquisites:
In addition to the above, the Managing Director shall be entitled to the following perquisites:

iii. House Rent Allowance: House rent allowance of Rs.1,50,000/- p.m. (Rupees One lac fifty thousand only)
per month.

iv. Contribution to provident fund to the extent of Rs.42,000/- p.m. (Rupees forty two thousand only) and
superannuation fund to the extent of Rs.8333/- p.m. (Rupees eight thousand three hundred thirty three
only).

v. Provision of car with chauffeur for use on company’s business and telephone at residence. However,
personal long distance calls on telephone and use of car for private purpose shall be billed by the company
to the Managing Director.

vi. Encashment of leave at the end of tenure not to exceed salary and house rent allowance for a period of 28
days in a year. The amount shall not exceed Rs.466667/- p.a. (Rupees four lac sixty six thousand six
hundred and sixty seven only) per annum at current salary.

vii. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, where in any financial year, during the currency of tenure of
the Managing Director the company has no profit or its profits are inadequate, the company will pay him